First paragraph: "Across ADNOC's operations, the health and safety of employees is prioritised and considered 

fundamental to business success." 

Fourth paragraph: "As of 31 December 2024, across operations carried out by ADNOC Onshore, a total of one 

hundred sixty-eight point four (168.4) million man hours across its employees and contractors were recorded.  There 

was one (1) contractor fatality and there were twenty-one (21) total recordable injuries, resulting in a total recordable 

injury rate of 0.12.  There were twelve (12) lost-time incidents, resulting in a lost-time incident frequency of 0.07.